
 

Members Standards 
Hearing Committee 

Agenda 
 
 1.30 pm Tuesday, 29 June 

2021 
Council Chamber, Town 

Hall, Darlington 

 
 
 

  
 

 

Members and Members of the Public are welcome to 
attend this Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Chair –  

 
To confirm the appointment of Councillor K Nicholson as Chair for the meeting 
only. 
  

2.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 

4.   Hearing Documents –  
Report of the Investigating Officer, associated documentation and the 
Independent Person submissions 
 
 (Pages 3 - 106) 
 

5.   Decision Notice (Pages 107 - 112) 
 

6.   To consider the exclusion of the Public and Press :- –  
 
RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the ensuing items on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in exclusion paragraph 2 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 

Public Document Pack



 
 
NOTES  
 

a. Would Members please note that some personal details have been 
redacted from the submitted report.  The basis for this is that it 
reveals information about an individual/contains information about 
an individual and considering the public interest test it is not in the 
public interest to disclose it. 
 

b. In view of (a) above, it may be necessary for discussions to held in 
the confidential part of the meeting and the press and public should 
be excluded.  If this is the case the following resolution will be 
passed :- 
 
 

  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Monday, 21 June 2021 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Crudass and A J Scott 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: Allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 
405997 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Case Reference: 94/2020 & 95/2020 Rep 
 

 
 
 

Cllr Pauline Culley 
 
 
 

Member Standards Hearing Papers 
 
 
 
 
Index 
 
Final Report   - Page 5  
Decision Notices – Refer for Investigation (Appendix 1) – Page 25 
Note of Interview with RT (Appendix 2) – Page 35 
Note of Interview with Cllrs Curry, Harker and Snedker (Appendix 3) – Page 39 
Note of Interview with Cllr Culley (Appendix 4) – Page 59 
Advice on Article 10 of ECHR (Appendix 5) – Page 73 
Members Code of Conduct (Appendix 6) – Page 85 
Investigating Officer update (Appendix7) – Page 97 
Submissions of Independent Person – Page 103 

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Case Reference: 94/2020 & 95/2020 

Report of an investigation under Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011 concerning an allegation 
that Councillor Pauline Culley breached the Code of Conduct. 

Investigating Officer – Bethany Symonds, Lawyer (Litigation) at Darlington Borough Council, 
appointed by Luke Swinhoe, Assistant Director (Law and Governance) and Monitoring Officer 
for Darlington Borough Council. 

DRAFT REPORT DATE: 17th February 2021 

FINAL REPORT DATE: 7th June 2021 

Page 5



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Contents 

1 Executive Summary 
2 Official details 
3 The Code of Conduct  
4 Evidence  
5 Summary of the material facts 
6 Analysis of evidence obtained in interview 
7 Further analysis of the potential breaches of the Code of Conduct 
8 Issues for consideration by the panel  
9 Recommendation  

Appendix 1 – Decision notices 94/2020 & 95/2020 

Appendix 2 - Notes of interview with ‘RT’  

Appendix 3 – Transcript of interview with Councillors Curry, Harker and Snedker 

Appendix 4 – Transcript of interview with Councillor Culley 

Appendix 5 - “Freedom of Expression – Advice Note on the Application of Article 10 of the 
ECHR and The Councillor’s Code of Conduct” 

Appendix 6 – Code of Conduct  

Appendix 7 – Update as of 7th June 2021 

Page 6



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1  

It is alleged that a Facebook post made by Councillor Culley on or around 6th September 2020 
breached the code of conduct. The post was a meme (image) which was posted on its own 
with no comment or caption attached by Councillor Culley. 

1.2  

The meme posted is below: 

1.3 

The Monitoring Officer has received two complaints; one from a member of the public, and 
the other is a joint complaint by three other Councillors of Darlington Borough Council. In 
summary, the complainants view this meme as disputing the magnitude of the transatlantic 
slave trade, and the fact that it created a legacy of discrimination and inequality which still 
impacts black people in today’s society.  It is suggested by the complainants that to dispute 
history, and to underplay the impact it has on minority groups in society, is disrespectful and 
reflects poorly on Darlington Borough Council. 

Page 7



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

1.4 

It is my conclusion that this matter should be referred to the Standards Committee for 
hearing, as there is sufficient evidence in respect of potential breaches of the following 
provisions of the code of conduct: 

a) Paragraph 3 (1) – “you must treat others with respect”

b) Paragraph 5 – “you must not conduct yourself in a manner which could
reasonably be regarded as bringing your officer as a member or the Council into
disrepute”

There is sufficient evidence for this matter to proceed to a hearing, and it will be for the 
hearing panel to consider that evidence and determine whether there has been a breach. 

2 Official details 

2.1  

Mrs Pauline Culley has been a Member of Darlington Borough Council since 27th May 2014. 
Cllr Culley represents the Mowden ward and is one of two Councillors who represent the 
ward.  
[...]
 v Public Services Ombudsman for Wales [2014] EWHC 1504 (Admin):  The High Court 
recognised that politicians have an enhanced protection in respect of political expression, which 
applies to all levels of politics, including local, and that political expression in itself is a broad 
concept.  The Court further held that public servants are subject to wider levels of acceptable 
criticism than other members of the public when matters of public concern are being discussed. 
However, the limits were not as wide as they were for elected politicians.   The need to protect 
officers when imposing a restriction, in terms of Article 10(2), on freedom of expression must be 
weighed up against a politician’s right to enhanced protection. The Court noted that the right to 
freedom of expression was not absolute but that any restriction was required to respond to a 
‘pressing social need’, to be for relevant and sufficient reasons, and to be proportionate to the 
legitimate aim being pursued.  However, that margin must be construed narrowly in this context as 
there was little scope under Article 10(2) for restrictions on political speech or on debate on 
questions of public interest.  The Court had further recognised that it was in the public interest that 
officers were not subjected to unwarranted comments that prevented them from performing their 
duties in conditions free from perturbation1 as this could undermine public confidence in the 
administration.  The Court recognised that local government could not ‘sensibly function’ without 
such a mutual bond of trust and confidence.   

4.3 R (Calver) v Adjudication Panel for Wales (2012) EWHC 1172:  This case outlined the order a 
Tribunal would require to adopt when considering Article 10, which was firstly whether there had 
been a breach of the Code; secondly, if so, whether the finding of a breach and the imposition of a 
sanction was a limitation of the right to freedom of expression afforded by Article 10; and thirdly
[...]
Art 10. It is unclear whether 
Cllr Culley is asserting that she published the meme within a political context and is 
therefore entitled to enhanced protection under Article 10. She has repeatedly said 
that the post does not express her opinion but that she thought it was interesting, she 
comments she did not “like” the post but simply posted it without any comments from 
her as to her view or opinion. 

 

t. The post itself was not directed towards her political colleagues but made generally 
available to the public at large. 

 

u. Whether she posted the meme within the political sphere or not, the right of freedom 
of expression, even enhanced freedom of expression does not provide a defence to a 
breach of the code if the meme is found to be grossly offensive.  

 
 

v. If the panel find the meme grossly offensive, then the decision by Cllr Culley to post it 
on her public Facebook profile page is capable of breaching provisions 3(1) and 5 of 
the Code. 

 

Joanne Kidd 

Independent Person 

18th June 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Decision Notice 

 
Case Reference 94/2020, 95/2020, Councillor Mrs Pauline Culley 
 

FINDING OF NO BREACH OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
Hearing of the Member Standards Hearing Committee of 29th June 2021. 
 
Members:  
Councillor Kevin Nicholson (Chair)  
Councillor Paul Crudass 
Councillor Andy Scott   
 
Monitoring Officer:  Luke Swinhoe, Assistant Director, Law and Governance 
Investigating Officer: Beth Symonds, Lawyer (Litigation) 
 

Summary 
 
The Member Standards Hearing Committee considered the case following a 
complaint from a member of the public (who has requested to remain 
anonymous – referred to as RT) made on 6 September 2020 and a jointly 
submitted complaint made by Councillor Curry, Harker and Snedker made on 
23 September 2020. 
 
The case concerned a meme (‘you’re not special’) that had been shared by 
Cllr Mrs Culley on her Facebook page on or around 6 Sep

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

 
 

MEMBERS STANDARDS HEARING COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 29 June 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Crudass, K Nicholson and A J Scott 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Bartch, Curry, Dulston, Durham, Harker, Mills, 
Mrs H Scott, Snedker and Sowerby; George Jabbour and a Member of the Public 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Luke Swinhoe (Assistant Director Law and 
Governance), Bethany Symonds (Lawyer) and Shirley Wright (Democratic Services 
Manager) 
 

MSH1 CHAIR 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor K Nicholson be appointed Chair for the purposes of 
this meeting. 
 

MSH2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interested reported at this meeting. 
 

MSH3 INVESTIGATION REPORT REF 94 AND 95/2020 
 

 The Committee received an Investigation Report under Section 28 of the Localism 
Act 2011 relating to a complaint received from a member of the public and jointly by 
Councillors Curry, Harker and Snedker concerning an allegation that Councillor 
Culley had breached the Code of Conduct. 
 
Councillor Culley was represented at the meeting by George Jabbour. The 
Committee considered a preliminary issue raised by Mr Jabbour and heard 
representations that the meeting should be held in private. The Committee did not 
consider that the case was made out for the hearing to be held in private and agreed 
that it was in the public interest to proceed to hold the meeting in public.. 
 
Bethany Symonds, the Investigating Officer, presented her investigation report and 
Members asked questions thereon. 
 
The Committee heard the representations of the complainants and closing 
representations and thereafter adjourned to make their decision. After reconvening 
the decision was relayed to all parties at the meeting (with the decision to be 
subsequently set out in full in a written Decision Notice). 
 
RESOLVED – That there was no breach of the Code of Conduct. 
 
 
 
 
 

 


